bond issuers and financial institutions defaulting on its repayment obligations which in turn

would affect the NAV of the Fund.

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV,

or theoretical value

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the market

environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investments, given the interest rate

movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic developments as

well as political developments.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with a licensed financial

institution are determined based on prevailing market rates.

The result below summarised the interest rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by

+100bps and -100bps respectively:

36

AmIncome Institutional 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(b) Credit risk (cont’d.)

(i) Credit quality of financial assets

 As a % of

 debt  As a % of
Credit rating  RM  securities  NAV

2024

AAA   131,767,751 28.39 24.93

AA   302,381,975 65.14 57.21

NR   30,030,924 6.47 5.67

   464,180,650 100.00 87.81

2023

AAA   202,470,332 45.54 44.67

AA   212,918,864 47.88 46.98

NR   29,271,413 6.58 6.46

   444,660,609 100.00 98.11

(ii) Credit risk concentration

 As a % of  As a % of
Credit rating  RM  deposits  NAV

P1/MARC-1   64,455,395 100.00 12.19

P1/MARC-1   8,614,649 100.00 1.90

The following table analyses the Fund’s portfolio of debt securities by rating category

as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023:

For deposits with licensed financial institutions, the Fund only makes placements with

financial institutions with sound rating. The following table presents the Fund’s

portfolio of deposits by rating category as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023:

2024

2023

Cash at bank is held for liquidity purposes and is not exposed to significant credit risk.

37

AmIncome Institutional 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)